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Table 1
Q1 Do you think that Iraq is heading in the right or the wrong direction?

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
The right direction 310 169 141 51 58 94ab 69ab 33 5 168 - 8cij 6Cij 3 1 46 33 37chin 17 76 234a
cefghij cefghij  cefghij
mn mn mn
25% 25% 25% 22% 18% 29% 33% 25% 21% 42% -% 1% 12% 4% 1% 38% 38% 22% 5% 13% 38%
The wrong direction 818 445 373 155 230cd 203 124 88 17 201 56agkl  55agkl  40agkl  70agkim 64 62 46 127agkl  263agkl 477b 324
aefgkim

n
66% 66% 66% 67% 73% 64% 60% 66% 71% 50% 84% 79% 82% 88% 94% 52% 53% 75% 82% 79% 53%

| don't/ refused
(Don't Read) 106 57 49 27 28 22 14 13 2 3Im 11ajm 7m 3 7m 3 12m 7 5 41ajm 53 50
9% 8% 9% 12% 9% 7% 7% 10% 8% 8% 16% 10% 6% 9% 4% 10% 8% 3% 13% 9% 8%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 2

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q2 Do you support or oppose the airstrikes by coalition forces which are happening in Iraqg currently? And do you support or oppose strongly or somehow?2

Base: All respondents

Page 2

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Support 162 82 80 34e 33 48e 32e 10 5 69ejkim  10ejm 3 14eijkim 16ejkim - 10j 5j 11j b4ejkm  90b 67
13% 12% 14% 15% 10% 15% 15% 7% 21% 17% 15% 4% 29% 20% -% 8% 6% 7% 20% 15% 1%
Somehow support 386 202 184 68 m 104 59 41 3 132e 20e 10 28 29e 18 30 21 56e 119ekl 203 173
aceghij
kimn
31% 30% 33% 29% 35% 33% 29% 31% 13% 33% 30% 14% 57% 36% 26% 25% 24% 33% 37% 33% 28%
Somehow oppose 382 207 175 74 97 98 66 42 4 72 22af 3éacfghin 4 20f 27afgn  56afghin 44acfghin 70afghn  77af 171 209a
31% 31% 31% 32% 31% 31% 32% 31% 17% 18% 33% 51% 8% 25% 40% 47% 51% 4% 24% 28% 34%
Oppose 304 180 124 57 75 69 50 41c 12 127fghkimn 15f 21fn 3 15f 23fghkimn 24f 16f 32f 61f 142 159
25% 27% 22% 24% 24% 22% 24% 31% 50% 32% 22% 30% 6% 19% 34% 20% 19% 19% 19% 23% 26%
Net support 548 284 264 102 144 152 91 51 8 201ejkim  30ej 13 42 45ejkim 18 40e 26 67e 183eijkim 293b 240
aceghij
kimn
44% 42% 47% 44% 46% 48% 44% 38% 33% 50% 45% 19% 86% 56% 26% 33% 30% 40% 57% 48% 39%
Net oppose 686 387 299 131 172 167 116 83 16 199fg 37fg 57 7 35f 50acfghin 80afghn  60afghn 102afghn  138f 313 368a
acfghik
mn
56% 58% 53% 56% 54% 52% 56% 62% 67% 50% 55% 81% 14% 44% 74% 67% 70% 60% 43% 52% 61%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 3

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q3 (Summary table) - Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Iraq, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -

is that influence strongly or somehow

Base: All respondents

STATEMENTS
Haydar Al Ebadi Iragi Army Iraqi Federal Iraqi ISIL PMF Iran Coalition
(a) (b) Police Parliament (e) (f) (9) against ISIL
(c) (d) (h)
Total 1234 1234 1234 1234 1234 1234 1234 1234
Positive influence 204deh 455acdegh 32%9adegh 33e 15 563abcdegh 213deh 84de
17% 37% 27% 3% 1% 46% 17% 7%
Positive
influence somehow 566bcdefgh 393defgh 472bdefgh 182e 47 194e 311def 294def
46% 32% 38% 15% 4% 16% 25% 24%
Negative
influence somehow 32%9befg 270efg 3llefg 595abcefgh 120 19%e 178e 433abcefg
27% 22% 25% 48% 10% 16% 14% 35%
Negative influence 113 m 106 410abcfh 1032abcdfgh 258abc 488abcdfh 329abcf
9% 9% 9% 33% 84% 21% 40% 27%
| don't know 22b 5 16b 14b 20b 20b 44abcdef 94abcdefg
2% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 8%
Net positive 770degh 848acdefgh 801degh 215e 62 757degh 524deh 378de
62% 69% 65% 17% 5% 61% 42% 31%
Net negative 442b 381 417 1005abcfgh 1152abcdfgh 457b 666abcf 762abcfg
36% 31% 34% 81% 93% 37% 54% 62%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Table 4

Q3a Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Irag, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -
is that influence strongly or somehow - Haydar Al Ebadi.

Base: All respondents

Page 4

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Positive influence 204 106 98 30 52 69ae 34 18 1 60cfhjn 1 7cj 1 4 1 43 30 47 16 52 152a
acefghi acefghi acefghi
in jn jn
17% 16% 17% 13% 16% 22% 16% 13% 4% 15% 1% 10% 2% 5% 1% 36% 35% 28% 5% 9% 25%
Positive
influence somehow 566 296 270 101 143 152 97 64 9 177¢ 16 40acjkl 32acijkin 41cj 23 48c 33 94acjkl 151cj 289 272
46% 44% 48% 43% 45% 48% 47% 48% 38% 44% 24% 57% 65% 51% 34% 40% 38% 56% 47% 48% 45%
Negative
influence somehow 329 193 136 77ce 86 71 57 31 ) 92m 42 19m 14m 3laklm  27akim 24 20 24 123ckim  202b 113
aefghij
kimn
27% 29% 24% 33% 27% 22% 28% 23% 25% 23% 63% 27% 29% 39% 40% 20% 23% 14% 38% 33% 19%
Negative influence 113 69 44 21 31 22 16 16 7 62efhkimn é6em 1 1 3m 16 5m 2m - 27em 53 59
cefghkl
mn
9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7% 8% 12% 29% 16% 9% 1% 2% 4% 24% 4% 2% -% 8% 9% 10%
| don't know 22 7 15a 4 4 5 3 5 1 9 2 3k 1 1 1 - 1 4 4 10 12
2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% -% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Net positive 770 402 368a 131 195 221ab 131 82 10 237¢j 17 47cin  33cjn 45cj 24 91achin  63achijn 141 167cj 341 424a
acefghi
in
62% 60% 65% 56% 62% 69% 63% 61% 42% 59% 25% 67% 67% 56% 35% 76% 73% 83% 52% 56% 70%
Net negative 442 262b 180 98c 117¢ 93 73 47 13 154kim 48 20m 15m 34kim 43 29m 22m 24 150acefkim 255b 172
aefghik aefghkl
Imn mn
36% 39% 32% 42% 37% 29% 35% 35% 54% 39% 72% 29% 31% 43% 63% 24% 26% 14% 47% 42% 28%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 5

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q3b Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Irag, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -

is that influence strongly or somehow - Iragi Army.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Positive influence 455 244 211 77 112 128 84 44 10 190cefghijn - 7chin 3cj 1 - 75 50 120 13 39 416a
acefghi  cefghij acefghi
in n jin
37% 36% 37% 33% 35% 40% 4% 33% 42% 48% -% 10% 6% 1% -% 63% 58% 71% 4% 6% 68%
Positive
influence somehow 393 209 184 67 104 101 72 40 9 123 14j 27¢j 27 33cjm 5 43cj 30j 47] 118cjm  213b 172
acijkim
n
32% 31% 33% 29% 33% 32% 35% 30% 38% 31% 21% 39% 55% 4% 7% 36% 35% 28% 37% 35% 28%
Negative
influence somehow 270 151 119 63cd 70 63 34 36d 3 70kim 27akim  3lakim  18akim  30akim 39 2 6m 2 120akim  243b 18
acfthikl
mn
22% 23% 21% 27% 22% 20% 16% 27% 13% 18% 40% 44% 37% 38% 57% 2% 7% 1% 37% 40% 3%
Negative influence m 66 45 24 30 26 15 14 2 16km 26 5kim 1 16aefgkim 23aefgkimn - - - 67 106b 2
aefghkl aefgklm
mn
9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 8% 7% 10% 8% 4% 39% 7% 2% 20% 34% -% -% -% 21% 17% *%
| don't know 5 1 4 2 - 1 2 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - 3 5b -
*% *% 1% 1% -% *% 1% -% -% *% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% 1% 1% -%
Net positive 848 453 395 144 216 22%9a 156ae 84 19 313 14 34cj 30chijn  34cj 5 118 80 167 131¢cj 252 588a
cefghij acefghi acefghi acefghi
n jn jn jin
69% 68% 70% 62% 68% 72% 75% 63% 79% 78% 21% 49% 61% 43% 7% 98% 93% 99% 4% 42% 97%
Net negative 381 217 164 87cd 100d 89 49 50cd 5 86kim 53 36akim  19akim  4éafkim 62 2 6m 2 187afkim 349b 20
aefghik acefghi
Imn kimn
31% 32% 29% 37% 32% 28% 24% 37% 21% 22% 79% 51% 39% 58% % 2% 7% 1% 58% 58% 3%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 6

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q3c Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Iraq, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -

is that influence strongly or somehow - Iraqgi Federal Police.

Base: All respondents

Total

Positive influence

Positive
influence somehow

Negative

influence somehow

Negative influence

| don't know

Net positive

Net negative

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com

Page 6

Governorate
55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra
(e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m)
(c) IDP (h)
(f)
134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169
33 11 183 1 7cfghin - 1 - 43 32 60cefghijn 4
cefghij cefghij  cefghij
mn n n
25% 46% 46% 1% 10% -% 1% -% 36% 37% 36%
46 10 1j 21j 13 20eij 35aeij 6 70 47aceiin 101
acefhij acefhij
n n
34% 42% 28% 31% 19% 4% 44% 9% 58% 55% 60%
42cd - 77kim 30akim  38agklm 23akim  37akim 4lagkimn 7 6m 3
31% -% 19% 45% 54% 47% 46% 60% 6% 7% 2%
12 3 28kim 13ahkim  11akim 6kim 5km 17aghkim - 1 -
9% 13% 7% 19% 16% 12% 6% 25% -% 1% -%
1 - 1 2a 1 - 2a 4akin - - 5a
1% -% *% 3% 1% -% 3% 6% -% -% 3%
79 21 294 22j 20j 20j 3éeij 6 113 79 161
cefghij acefghi acefghi acefghi
n jn jn jn
59% 88% 74% 33% 29% 4% 45% 9% 94% 92% 95%
54cd 3 105kim 43agkim 49aghklm 29akim  42akim 58 7 7m 3
acefghk
Imn
40% 13% 26% 64% 70% 59% 53% 85% 6% 8% 2%

Religion
Sunni Shiite
(a) (b)
606 608
24 305a
4% 50%
190 267a
31% 44%
139akim  282b 25
47% 4%
49ahkim 100b 5
17% 1%
10 )
2% 1%
214 572a
35% 94%
188agkim 382b 30
63% 5%
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Table 7

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q3d Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Irag, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -

is that influence strongly or somehow - Iragi Parliament.

Base: All respondents

Page 7

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Positive influence 33 19 14 5 8 11 7 2 - 6 4aehijn - - - - 12 Saehiin = 6 4 5 28a
aefghij
mn
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% -% 2% 6% -% -% -% -% 10% 6% 4% 1% 1% 5%
Positive
influence somehow 182 80 102a 30 49 56 29 16 2 51j 18aefikl 6 2 19aefik 1 11j 12j 40cefik  élaefik 78 94
15% 12% 18% 13% 16% 18% 14% 12% 8% 13% 27% 9% 4% 24% 1% 9% 14% 24% 19% 13% 15%
Negative
influence somehow 595 331 264 113 152 157 97 68 8 198hj 32 53 18 30 14 56 38j 89fhj 147] 284 301
acfghij
kimn
48% 49% 47% 48% 48% 49% 47% 51% 33% 50% 48% 76% 37% 38% 21% 47% 44% 53% 46% 47% 50%
Negative influence 410 237 173 81 104 94 72 46 12 135cem 11 11 29 3lcem 51 41cem 3lcem 34 107cem  230b 180
aceghik aceghik
Imn Imn
33% 35% 31% 35% 33% 29% 35% 34% 50% 34% 16% 16% 59% 39% 75% 34% 36% 20% 33% 38% 30%
| don't know 14 4 10 4 3 1 2 2 2 10m 2m - - - 2m - - - 2 9 5
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 8% 3% 3% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -% 1% 1% 1%
Net positive 215 99 116a 35 57 67 36 18 2 57fj 22aefijkn 6 2 19aefj 1 23fj 17efj 46cefij  65aefj 83 122a
17% 15% 21% 15% 18% 21% 17% 13% 8% 14% 33% 9% 4% 24% 1% 19% 20% 27% 20% 14% 20%
Net negative 1005 568b 437 194 256 251 169 114 20 333cm 43 b4cghimn 47 61 65 97¢c 69c 123 254c 514b 481
acghkim acghkim
n n
81% 85% 78% 83% 81% 79% 82% 85% 83% 83% 64% 1% 96% 76% 96% 81% 80% 73% 79% 85% 79%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015 Page 8

Table 8

Q3e Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Iraq, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -
is that influence strongly or somehow - ISIL.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Positive influence 15 7 8 2 2 8 2 1 - 8 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 4 9 6
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% -% 2% 1% 1% -% 1% -% 1% -% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Positive
influence somehow 47 31 16 9 13 13 5 7 - 14km 10aefhjkim - - 2 1 - - 1 31 41b 2
aefhjkl
m
4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% -% 4% 15% -% -% 3% 1% -% -% 1% 10% 7% *%
Negative
influence somehow 120 73 47 25 33 30 17 14 1 28em 13aekim - 8aekim  9ekm 28 3 4m 1 56aekim 106b 13
acefghi
kimn
10% 1% 8% 1% 10% 9% 8% 10% 4% 7% 19% -% 16% 1% 4% 3% 5% 1% 17% 17% 2%
Negative influence 1032 545 487a 191 258 264 183b 112 23 347cgiin 35 69 41cijn 67cin - 39 116 82 166 213ci 433 587a
acfghij acfghij  acfghij  acfghij
n n n n
84% 81% 87% 82% 82% 83% 88% 84% 96% 87% 52% 99% 84% 84% 57% 97% 95% 98% 66% 71% 97%
| don't know 20 15 5 6d 10de 4 - - - 3 8 - - 1 - - - - 17aekim 17b -
aefghjk
Imn
2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% -% -% -% 1% 12% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% 5% 3% -%
Net positive 62 38 24 11 15 21 7 8 - 22kim T1aefhjkim 1 - 3 1 1 - 2 35aefikim 50b 8
5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 3% 6% -% 6% 16% 1% -% 4% 1% 1% -% 1% 1% 8% 1%
Net negative 1152 618 534 216 291 294 200bc 126 24 375cin 48 69cgin  49cgin 76cin 67cgin  119acgin 86acghin 167acgin  269ci 539 600a

93% 92% 95% 93% 92% 92% 7% 94% 100% 94% 72% 99% 100% 95% 99% 99% 100% 99% 84% 89% 99%

95 percent as lower case or *

-
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015 Page 9

Table 9

Q3f Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Irag, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -
is that influence strongly or somehow - PMF.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Positive influence 563 313 250 89 134 155ce  120abce 50 15 218cefghijn - 2 2 1 - 112 77 147 7 25 538a
acefghi acefghi acefghi
in jn jn
46% 47% 44% 38% 42% 49% 58% 37% 63% 55% -% 3% 4% 1% -% 93% 90% 87% 2% 4% 88%
Positive
influence somehow 194 83 111a 38 52 50 24 26d 4 82cjkim - 19chjkim 20 Ticjl - 7cj 2 20cjl 64cikim 139b 55
achijkl
mn
16% 12% 20% 16% 16% 16% 12% 19% 17% 21% -% 27% 4% 14% -% 6% 2% 12% 20% 23% 9%
Negative
influence somehow 199 m 88 35 66d 54 26 18 - 55kim 25ajkim  27ajkim  18ajkim  31ajkim  4km - 1 - 112ajkim 184b 2
16% 17% 16% 15% 21% 17% 13% 13% -% 14% 37% 39% 37% 39% 6% -% 1% -% 35% 30% *%
Negative influence 258 156b 102 68bcd 61 53 34 3é6cd 5 36km 42 18akim 6km 36aefgkim 64 1 6km 2 131 238b 13
aefghkl acefghi aefgklm
mn kimn
21% 23% 18% 29% 19% 17% 16% 27% 21% 9% 63% 26% 12% 45% 94% 1% 7% 1% 4% 39% 2%
| don't know 20 8 12 3 3 7 3 4 - 9m - 4cjkim  3cjkim 1 - - - - 7 20b -
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% -% 2% -% 6% 6% 1% -% -% -% -% 2% 3% -%
Net positive 757 396 361 127 186 205a 144abe 76 19 300cefghijn - 21chj 22chin  12¢j - 119 79 167 71cj 164 593a
acefghi acefghi acefghi
jin jn jin
61% 59% 64% 55% 59% 64% 70% 57% 79% 75% -% 30% 45% 15% -% 99% 92% 99% 22% 27% 98%
Net negative 457 267b 190 103cd 127d 107 60 54d 5 91kim 67 450kim  24akim  é7aefgkim 68 1 7km 2 243 422b 15
aefghik aefghik aefgklm
Imn Imn
37% 40% 34% 44% 40% 34% 29% 40% 21% 23% 100% 64% 49% 84% 100% 1% 8% 1% 76% 70% 2%

95 percent as lower case or *

-
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Table 10

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q3g Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Irag, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -

is that influence strongly or somehow - Iran.

Base: All respondents

Page 10

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Positive influence 213 125 88 33 50 65 45a 18 2 91 - - - - - 53 43 26cefghijn - 1 212a
cefghij acefghi  acefghi
mn jmn jmn
17% 19% 16% 14% 16% 20% 22% 13% 8% 23% -% -% -% -% -% 44% 50% 15% -% *% 35%
Positive
influence somehow 311 164 147 47 74 79 65ab 36 10 82cefhijn - - 1 - - 64 38 115 12 22 28%9a
acefghi acefghi acefghi
in jn jkin
25% 24% 26% 20% 23% 25% 31% 27% 42% 21% -% -% 2% -% -% 53% 44% 68% 4% 4% 48%
Negative
influence somehow 178 103 75 37 46 48 28 15 4 46k 135kl 6k 18acejkim 18aejkl 1 2 4 28jkl 91aejkim 125b 52
14% 15% 13% 16% 15% 15% 14% 1% 17% 12% 19% 9% 37% 23% 1% 2% 5% 17% 28% 21% 9%
Negative influence 488 262 226 106cd 139cd 113 60 62cd 7 156kim 53 63 27agkim  Slagklm 67 1 1 - 200agkim 436b 33
afghklm  afghikl acefghi
n mn kimn
40% 39% 40% 45% 44% 35% 29% 46% 29% 39% 79% 90% 55% 64% 99% 1% 1% -% 62% 72% 5%
| don't know 44 17 27a 10 7 14 9 3 1 25)kim 1 1 3jkim 11 - - - - 18kim 22 22
acegijk
Imn
4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 1% 1% 6% 14% -% -% -% -% 6% 4% 4%
Net positive 524 289 235 80 124 144a 110abe 54 12 173cefghijn - - 1 - - 117 81 141 12 23 501a
acefghi acefghi acefghi
jmn jmn jn
42% 43% 42% 34% 39% 45% 53% 40% 50% 43% -% -% 2% -% -% 98% 94% 83% 4% 4% 82%
Net negative 666 365 301 143cd 185cd 161 88 77d 11 202kim  66aghkimn 69aghkimn 45akim ~ 69akim 68 3 5 28kl 291akim  561b 85
afghikl
mn
54% 54% 53% 61% 59% 50% 43% 57% 46% 51% 99% 99% 92% 86% 100% 3% 6% 17% M1% 93% 14%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 11

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q3h Thinking about the persons and the groups which are working now in Irag, Generally, do you think that their influence is negative or positive on the matters in Iraq -

is that influence strongly or somehow - Codlition against ISIL.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Positive influence 84 40 44 15 17 27 18 ) 1 47cegjkim 2 2 10 él 1 3 - 4 27ikim  52b 30
ceghjkl
mn
7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 9% 4% 4% 12% 3% 3% 20% 8% 1% 3% -% 2% 8% 9% 5%
Positive
influence somehow 294 164 130 56 82 79 40 31 ) 102jm 11j 13 28 20im 3 25j 20j 23 108acejkm 181b 103
acehijk
Imn
24% 24% 23% 24% 26% 25% 19% 23% 25% 26% 16% 19% 57% 25% 4% 21% 23% 14% 34% 30% 17%
Negative
influence somehow 433 239 194 82 117 115 66 46 7 73 25af 16f 4 3laef 35aefin 70 44aefin = 91 104af 180 248a
acefghi acefghi
n n
35% 36% 34% 35% 37% 36% 32% 34% 29% 18% 37% 23% 8% 39% 51% 58% 51% 54% 32% 30% 4%
Negative influence 329 184 145 60 79 78 63 39 9 124fghikn 13 39 7 16 22fgikn 21 21g 50fgikn 52 158 170
acfghij
kimn
27% 27% 26% 26% 25% 24% 30% 29% 38% 31% 19% 56% 14% 20% 32% 18% 24% 30% 16% 26% 28%
| don't know 94 44 50 20 21 20 20 12 1 54efkim 16 - - 7efkim  7efkim 1 1 1 30efkim 35 57a
aefghij
kimn
8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 6% 10% 9% 4% 14% 24% -% -% 9% 10% 1% 1% 1% 9% 6% 9%
Net positive 378 204 174 71 99 106 58 37 7 149cejkim 13 15) 38 26im 4 28] 20j 27] 135cejkim 233b 133
aceghij
kimn
31% 30% 31% 30% 31% 33% 28% 28% 29% 37% 19% 21% 78% 33% 6% 23% 23% 16% 42% 38% 22%
Net negative 762 423 339 142 196 193 129 85 16 197f 38f 55acfghin 11 47f 57acfghin 91acfghin 65 141 156f 338 418a
acfghin  acfghin
62% 63% 60% 61% 62% 61% 62% 63% 67% 49% 57% 79% 22% 59% 84% 76% 76% 83% 49% 56% 69%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q4 According o your view, which of the following represent the best solution for the crisis which Iraq is in foday?2

Base: All respondents

Gender

Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Military solution 602 336 266 122e 155¢e 154e 114e 50 6 226egimn  4legimn 9 25em 42eim 3%egim 78egimn 56egimn 40 154em 257 333a
49% 50% 47% 52% 49% 48% 55% 37% 25% 57% 61% 13% 51% 53% 57% 65% 65% 24% 48% 42% 55%
Political solution 632 335 297 m 161 165 93 84abcd 18 174 26 61 24 38 29 42 30 129 167ackl  349b 275
acfghij acfghij
kin kin
51% 50% 53% 48% 51% 52% 45% 63% 75% 44% 39% 87% 49% 48% 43% 35% 35% 76% 52% 58% 45%
95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

QS5 And for you think that the political solution is possible despite the existing differences among Iraqgis?

Base: All who answer political solution

Gender

Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 632 335 297 m 161 165 93 84 18 174 26 61 24 38 29 42 30 129 167 349 275
Yes 569 303 266 95 146 150 87 76 15 172eghin 16 50 23 26 13 42eghn  30ehn 124ehn  138h 292 270a
90% 90% 90% 86% 1% M1% 94% 90% 83% 99% 62% 82% 96% 68% 45% 100% 100% 96% 83% 84% 98%
No 63 32 31 16 15 15 ) 8 3 2 10 11akim 1 12agikimn 16 - - 5 29akim  57b 5
10% 10% 10% 14% 9% 9% 6% 10% 17% 1% 38% 18% 4% 32% 55% -% -% 4% 17% 16% 2%
95 percent as lower case or *

#£0RB
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Table 14

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q¢ Do you think that the military solution is possible to solve the problems which Iraq is facing foday?2

Base: All who answer military solution

Page 14

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 602 336 266 122 154 114 50 ) 226 41 9 25 42 39 78 56 40 154 257 333
Yes 580 325 255 118 146 113 47 5 223chn 34 7 25 38 39ch 77chn 55¢ 38 141 243 326a
96% 97% 96% 97% 95% 99% 94% 83% 99% 83% 78% 100% 90% 100% 99% 98% 95% 92% 95% 98%
No 22 11 11 4 8 1 3 1 3 7ajkl 2 - 4ajk - 1 1 2 13ak 14b 7
4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 1% 6% 17% 1% 17% 22% -% 10% -% 1% 2% 5% 8% 5% 2%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Table 15

Q7 How likely do you think that Iragis to put their differences aside and live fogether again?

Base: All respondents

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Page 15

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Likely 247 136 m 45 67 59 43 29 4 109cijkimn 7] 25cijkimn 17cijkimn 18ijkl 1 12 7 28] 655kl 123 121
20% 20% 20% 19% 21% 18% 21% 22% 17% 27% 10% 36% 35% 23% 1% 10% 8% 17% 20% 20% 20%
Somehow likely 684 348 336a 129 166 180 123 72 13 190 38 38 26 46 35 8laijn 61 108ain 171 309 363a
aefgijn
55% 52% 60% 55% 53% 56% 59% 54% 54% 48% 57% 54% 53% 58% 51% 68% 71% 64% 53% 51% 60%
Somehow unlikely 235 144b 91 43 63 69d 30 25 5 71 13 7 4 12 30 23 11 32 61 139b 93
acefghk
Imn
19% 21% 16% 18% 20% 22% 14% 19% 21% 18% 19% 10% 8% 15% 44% 19% 13% 19% 19% 23% 15%
Not likely 68 43 25 16 20 11 11 8 2 30em 9egikm - 2 4m 2 4 7em 1 24em 35 31
6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 3% 5% 6% 8% 8% 13% -% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 1% 7% 6% 5%
Net likely 931 484 447a 174 233 239 166 101 17 299ij 45 63acijkn  43acijn 64ij 36 93ij 68ij 136cij 236ijj 432 484a
75% 72% 79% 75% 74% 75% 80% 75% 71% 75% 67% 90% 88% 80% 53% 78% 79% 80% 74% 71% 80%
Net unlikely 303 187b 116 59 83 80 41 33 7 101ef 22efm 7 6 16 32 27e 18 33 85ef 174b 124
aefghkl
mn
25% 28% 21% 25% 26% 25% 20% 25% 29% 25% 33% 10% 12% 20% 47% 23% 21% 20% 26% 29% 20%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Table 16

Base: All respondents

Gender

Q8 some people say that the solution in Iraq is by splitting the country info autonomous regions where they can govern themselves. Do you support or oppose splitting the country like this way?

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com

Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Support 319 191b 128 58 90d 96d 41 30 4 48 29aekim  19a 14a 28akm 37 20 24a 39a 132aekim 214b 95
aefhkim
n
26% 28% 23% 25% 28% 30% 20% 22% 17% 12% 43% 27% 29% 35% 54% 17% 28% 23% 4% 35% 16%
Oppose 915 480 4350 175 226 223 166bc 104 20 352 38 5lcgiin 35i) 52ij 31 100cghijn  62cgiin  130cghijn 189 392 513a
cefghij
Imn
74% 72% 77% 75% 72% 70% 80% 78% 83% 88% 57% 73% 71% 65% 46% 83% 72% 77% 59% 65% 84%
95 percent as lower case or *

#20RB
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Table 17

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q8A Do you prefer this split to be a complete like the one in Kurdistan, or to be like the Federalism with a self-governing but one central government like the system in the USA?

Base: All who support

Page 17

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 319 191 128 58 90 96 41 30 4 48 29 19 14 28 37 20 24 39 132 214 95
A Complete Split like
the one in Kurdistan. 195 m 84 37 54 58 24 19 3 31j 13 16 13 11 16 14 16 27j 75 130 62
61% 58% 66% 64% 60% 60% 59% 63% 75% 65% 45% 84% 93% 39% 43% 70% 67% 69% 57% 61% 65%
Federal autonomy
like the one in the USA. 124 80 44 21 36 38 17 11 1 17 16 3 1 17 21am 6 8 12 57 84 33
39% 42% 34% 36% 40% 40% 4% 37% 25% 35% 55% 16% 7% 61% 57% 30% 33% 31% 43% 39% 35%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Page 18

Table 18

Q9 And Generally do you prefer your life before two years from now, i.e. before situation got worse, or you prefer it now?

Base: All respondents

Gender Age

Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
It was better
before years 829 433 3%6a 147 220 222 134 88 17 257kl 46kl 59 40akl 55kl 45kl 47 31 162 228kl 404 409
achijkl acefghi
n jkin
67% 65% 70% 63% 70% 70% 65% 66% 71% 64% 69% 84% 82% 69% 66% 39% 36% 96% 71% 67% 67%
| prefer it now 119 78b 41 20 22 36 26b 14 1 41cejmn - - 1 Scejm - 37 20 2 19cejm 52 67
acefghi acefghj
jmn mn
10% 12% 7% 9% 7% 1% 13% 10% 4% 10% -% -% 2% 6% -% 31% 23% 1% 6% 9% 1%
Same 286 160 126 66c 74 61 47 32 6 102m 2lem 1Tm 8m 20m 23efm  36em 35aefghimn 5 74m 150 132
23% 24% 22% 28% 23% 19% 23% 24% 25% 26% 31% 16% 16% 25% 34% 30% 4% 3% 23% 25% 22%

95 percent as lower case or *

-
Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com * O R B
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Table 19

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q10 What about your life before June the previous year, i.e. before ISIL took over Mosul and parts of other governorates? Do you prefer life that time or now?2

Base: All respondents

Total

That Time.

Now.

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com

Page 19

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
1082 580 502 197 281 279 182 118 24 330 59 70 45 72 66 100 73 163 280 503 561a
acfghik acgikin acghikl
In n
88% 86% 89% 85% 89% 87% 88% 88% 100% 83% 88% 100% 92% 90% 97% 83% 85% 96% 87% 83% 92%
152 91 61 36 35 40 25 16 - 70ejm 8ejm - 4e 8em 2 20ejm 13ejm ) 41ejm  103b 47
12% 14% 1% 15% 1% 13% 12% 12% -% 18% 12% -% 8% 10% 3% 17% 15% 4% 13% 17% 8%
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Table 20
Q11 How concerned you are about the existence of armed religious militias groups in Irag today? Are you very much concerned, somehow concerned, somehow unconcerned, or not concerned at all about the armed religious militias groups?

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Very much concermned 392 211 181 86c 98 90 61 48 8 84kl 30akim 59 22akim  40aikim 57 7 5 37kl 143aikim 312b 74
acfghik acfghik
Imn Imn
32% 31% 32% 37% 31% 28% 29% 36% 33% 21% 45% 84% 45% 50% 84% 6% 6% 22% 45% 51% 12%
Somehow concerned 370 194 176 53 105a 108a 61 37 ) 114ej 25ejkl 10 19ejkl 3lejkl 10 24 18 73aegjkl 121aejkl 195 165
30% 29% 31% 23% 33% 34% 29% 28% 25% 29% 37% 14% 39% 39% 15% 20% 21% 43% 38% 32% 27%
Somehow unconcerned 227 129 98 49 58 59 32 26 3 54ehj 4e - 5ej 3 1 52 42 47 3lej 60 165a
acefghi acefghi  acefhij
jmn jmn n
18% 19% 17% 21% 18% 18% 15% 19% 13% 14% 6% -% 10% 4% 1% 43% 49% 28% 10% 10% 27%
Not concerned at all 201 115 86 33 46 54 48abe 14 ) 132 2 - 1 4 - 32 17 12ejn 8 15 186a
cefghij cefghij  cefghij
Imn mn mn
16% 17% 15% 14% 15% 17% 23% 10% 25% 33% 3% -% 2% 5% -% 27% 20% 7% 2% 2% 31%
DK/NA 44 22 22 12 9 8 5 9c 1 16m éegim 1 2m 2m - 5m 4m - 18jm 24 18
4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 9% 1% 4% 3% -% 4% 5% -% 6% 4% 3%
Net concerned 762 405 357 139 203 198 122 85 14 198kl 55akim 69 41aklm  7laikim 67 31 23 110akl  264akim  507b 239
acfghik acfghik
Imn Imn

62% 60% 63% 60% 64% 62% 59% 63% 58% 50% 82% 99% 84% 89% 99% 26% 27% 65% 82% 84% 39%

Net unconcerned 428 244 184 82 104 113 80 40 9 186 bej - bej 7e 1 84 59 59 39%ej 75 351a
cefghij acefghi acefghi  cefghij
mn jmn jmn n
35% 36% 33% 35% 33% 35% 39% 30% 38% 47% 9% -% 12% 9% 1% 70% 69% 35% 12% 12% 58%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Table 21

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q12 There were many talks recently about the existence of foreign fighters in our country who are fighting with ISIL, which of the following statements is the closest to your view?2

Base: All respondents

Page 21

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
The presence
of foreign fighters is
over stated - the real
problem is with the
Syrian/Iraqi fighters 361 204 157 74 94 91 57 40 5 113m 20m 40 13m 2Im 12 39im 19m 21 117ajm  238b 17
acfhjkl
mn
29% 30% 28% 32% 30% 29% 28% 30% 21% 28% 30% 57% 27% 26% 18% 33% 22% 12% 36% 39% 19%
The presence of foreign
fighters has made the
problem in Iraq/Syria
significantly worse 873 467 406 159 222 228 150 94 19 287egin  47eg 30 3éegi 5%egi S6egikn  8leg 67egin 148 204eg 368 491a
acefghi
kin
1% 70% 72% 68% 70% 71% 72% 70% 79% 72% 70% 43% 73% 74% 82% 68% 78% 88% 64% 61% 81%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Page 22

Table 22

Q13 (Summary table) - There are many reasons around o explain the presence of ISIL in Iraq/Syria, please tell me if strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or a strongly disagree for the reason that explains the presence of ISIL2

Base: All respondents

STATEMENTS
Sectarian Wrong policies The sectarian ISIL is created ISILis ISIL is foreign Iran
congestion that the Iraqi policies spread by foreign some Arabic American made supports this
has arisen in government, in the Arabic countries to System made (f)  organization to
Irag and Syria particularly countries find a balance (e) weaken Irag and
(a) Al Maliki and Turkey with Iran make it under
government, (c) (d) its control
followed (9)
(b)
Total 1234 1234 1234 1234 1234 1234 1234
Agree 415cdg 522acdeg 258g 2699 375cdg 691abcdeg 216
34% 42% 21% 22% 30% 56% 18%
Somewhat agree 506bdfg 353g 490bdfg 437bfg 497bdfg 363g 303
41% 29% 40% 35% 40% 29% 25%
Somewhat disagree 182f 170f 293abefg 263abefg 175f 84 216bef
15% 14% 24% 21% 14% 7% 18%
Disagree 77f 125acef 76f 109acef 58f 37 379abcdef
6% 10% 6% 9% 5% 3% 31%
DK (Don't Read 52 62 112abf 136abfg 110abf 49 92abf
4% 5% 9% 1% 9% 4% 7%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read) 2 2 5 20abc 19abc 10ab 28abcf
*% *% *% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Net agree 921bcdeg 875cdg 748g 706g 872cdg 1054abcdeg 519
75% 71% 61% 57% 71% 85% 42%
Net disagree 259f 295ef 369abef 372abef 233f 121 595abcdef
21% 24% 30% 30% 19% 10% 48%

95 percent as lower case or *

-
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Table 23

Q13a There are many reasons around to explain the presence of ISIL in Irag/Syria, please tell me if strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or a strongly disagree for the reason that explains the presence of ISIL2 - Sectarian congestion that has arisen in Irag and Syria.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Agree 415 240 175 81 101 106 75 47 5 124Im 16 37ackimn 18m 34ackim 52 32 14 35 121ckim  280b 134
acefghi
kimn
34% 36% 31% 35% 32% 33% 36% 35% 21% 31% 24% 53% 37% 43% 76% 27% 16% 21% 38% 46% 22%
Somewhat agree 506 278 228 95 128 135 86 49 12 150j 35ajm 26 21j 35 16 61ajm 51aehijmn 54 148ajm 245 248
41% 4% 40% 4% 4% 42% 42% 37% 50% 38% 52% 37% 43% 44% 24% 51% 59% 32% 46% 40% 4%
Somewhat disagree 182 89 93 36 53 48 25 19 1 62eghin  §j 3 8egijn 5] - 14gij 14eghin 68 21j 43 137a
acefghi
jkin
15% 13% 17% 15% 17% 15% 12% 14% 4% 16% 7% 4% 16% 6% -% 12% 16% 40% 7% 7% 23%
Disagree 77 45 32 13 23 18 12 10 1 34egj 5¢j 1 2 5j - 9gj 5j 12 16 18 55a
6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 4% 9% 7% 1% 4% 6% -% 8% 6% 7% 5% 3% 9%
DK (Don't Read 52 19 33a 7 11 12 9 8 5 30fghjim  éefghjm 1 - 1 - 4m 2m - 15m 18 34a
4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% 21% 8% 9% 1% -% 1% -% 3% 2% -% 5% 3% 6%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read) 2 - 2 1 - - - 1 - - - 2amn - - - - - - - 2 -
*% -% *% *% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% 3% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *% -%
Net agree 921 518b 403 176 229 241 161 96 17 274m 5Im 63ackim  39m 69am 68 93m 65m 89 269am 525b 382
acefhik
Imn
75% 77% 72% 76% 72% 76% 78% 72% 71% 69% 76% 90% 80% 86% 100% 78% 76% 53% 84% 87% 63%
Net disagree 259 134 125 49 76 66 37 29 2 96eghin  10gj 4 10egij 10gj - 23egiin  19egin 80 379j 61 192a
acefghi
jkin
21% 20% 22% 21% 24% 21% 18% 22% 8% 24% 15% 6% 20% 13% -% 19% 22% 47% 12% 10% 32%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 24

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q13b There are many reasons around to explain the presence of ISIL in Irag/Syria, please tell me if strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or a strongly disagree for the reason that explains the presence of ISIL2 - Wrong policies the Iragi government, particularly Al Maliki government, followed.

Base: All respondents

Total

Agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Disagree

DK (Don't Read

Refuse to answer
(Don't Read)

Net agree

Net disagree

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
522 306b 216 106 138 128 80 58 11 121k 42aklm 58 32aklm  55akim  49akim 18 17 44k 215akim  397b m
acfthikl
mn
42% 46% 38% 45% 44% 40% 39% 43% 46% 30% 63% 83% 65% 69% 72% 15% 20% 26% 67% 66% 18%
353 185 168 71 89 100 55 34 4 m 22e 12 16e 21 19 42e 27e 49 93e 174 175
29% 28% 30% 30% 28% 31% 27% 25% 17% 28% 33% 17% 33% 26% 28% 35% 31% 29% 29% 29% 29%
170 93 77 23 47 48 32 19 1 62cefghijn 2 - 1 2 - 26 22 52 8 27 142a
cefghij acefghi acefghi
n jn jn
14% 14% 14% 10% 15% 15% 15% 14% 4% 16% 3% -% 2% 3% -% 22% 26% 31% 2% 4% 23%
125 60 65 22 33 28 26 13 3 69cefghiin 1 - - 2 - 16 12 24cefghijn 4 6 118a
cefghij  cefghij
n n
10% 9% 12% 9% 10% 9% 13% 10% 13% 17% 1% -% -% 3% -% 13% 14% 14% 1% 1% 19%
62 27 35 11 9 14 13 10b 5 35 - - - - - 18 8 - 1 2 60a
cefghij acefghi  cefghij
mn jmn mn
5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 7% 21% 9% -% -% -% -% -% 15% 9% -% *% *% 10%
2 - 2 - - 1 1 - - 2 - - - - - - - - - - 2
*% -% *% -% -% *% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% *%
875 491 384 177d 227 228 135 92 15 232 64akim  70akim  48akim  7é6akim  68akim 60 44 93 308ckim 571b 286
1% 73% 68% 76% 72% 71% 65% 69% 63% 58% 96% 100% 98% 95% 100% 50% 51% 55% 96% 94% 47%
295 153 142 45 80 76 58a 32 4 131cefghijn 3 - 1 4 - 42 34 76 12 33 260a
cefghij  cefghij acefghi
n n jn
24% 23% 25% 19% 25% 24% 28% 24% 17% 33% 4% -% 2% 5% -% 35% 40% 45% 4% 5% 43%
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Table 25

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q13c There are many reasons around o explain the presence of ISIL in Irag/Syria, please tell me if strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or a strongly disagree for the reason that explains the presence of ISIL2 - The sectarian policies spread in the Arabic countries and Turkey.

Base: All respondents

Total

Agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Disagree

DK (Don't Read

Refuse to answer
(Don't Read)

Net agree

Net disagree

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
258 149 109 47 62 72 49 24 4 123cghijkmn - 17cghjn  13cghjn 7c 6c 22cgn 18cghjn  37cghjn  35cg 97 161a
21% 22% 19% 20% 20% 23% 24% 18% 17% 31% -% 24% 27% 9% 9% 18% 21% 22% 1% 16% 26%
490 282 208 87 133 123 82 54 11 142cg 15 28cg 189 35cg 32cg 77 40cg 589 113cg 245 233
acefghj
Imn
40% 42% 37% 37% 42% 39% 40% 40% 46% 36% 22% 40% 37% 44% 47% 64% 47% 34% 35% 40% 38%
293 155 138 62 67 81 44 34 4 52 26aeikl 15k 14ak 29aekl 29aeikl 12 16 57akl 112aeikl 185b 102
24% 23% 25% 27% 21% 25% 21% 25% 17% 13% 39% 21% 29% 36% 43% 10% 19% 34% 35% 31% 17%
76 38 38 13 24d 27de 7 4 1 11 11ahikn  éai 4qj 2 - 7i 9anhij 17anhij 26aij 36 40
6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 3% 3% 4% 3% 16% 9% 8% 3% -% 6% 10% 10% 8% 6% 7%
112 45 67a 21 29¢c 16 25¢c 17¢ 4 72 15 1 - 5m 1 2 3m - 33efikim 38 72a
efhijkl efhijkl
mn mn
9% 7% 12% 9% 9% 5% 12% 13% 17% 18% 22% 1% -% 6% 1% 2% 3% -% 10% 6% 12%
5 2 3 3c 1 - - 1 - - - 3akmn - 2am - - - - 2 5b -
*% *% 1% 1% *% -% -% 1% -% -% -% 4% -% 3% -% -% -% -% 1% 1% -%
748 431b 317 134 195 195 131 78 15 265cghmn 15 45cgn 3lcgn 42cg 38cg 99 58cghn  95cgn  148cg 342 3%4a
acefghi
jimn
61% 64% 56% 58% 62% 61% 63% 58% 63% 66% 22% 64% 63% 53% 56% 83% 67% 56% 46% 56% 65%
369 193 176 75 91 108d 51 38 5 63 37aefhikl 21ak 18ak 31aik 29aik 19 25ak 74aeikl  138aeikl 221b 142
30% 29% 31% 32% 29% 34% 25% 28% 21% 16% 55% 30% 37% 39% 43% 16% 29% 44% 43% 36% 23%
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Table 26

Q13d There are many reasons around to explain the presence of ISIL in Irag/Syria, please tell me if strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

or a strongly disagree for the reason that explains the presence of ISIL2 - ISIL is created by foreign countries o find a balance with Iran.

Base: All respondents

Page 26

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Agree 269 152 117 52 70 70 49 27 1 132 4 29 22 12gj 3 19cgij 11 24j S5lcgj 144 124
cghijkl cghijkl cghijkl
mn mn mn
22% 23% 21% 22% 22% 22% 24% 20% 4% 33% 6% 4% 45% 15% 4% 16% 13% 14% 16% 24% 20%
Somewhat agree 437 238 199 82 115 114 70 49 ) 101k 36aikm  34ak 20ak 51 27ak 19 38ak 60ak 158aikm  261b 162
afijkim
n
35% 35% 35% 35% 36% 36% 34% 37% 25% 25% 54% 49% 4% 64% 40% 16% 44% 36% 49% 43% 27%
Somewhat disagree 263 148 115 42 69 79d 33 35d 5 58 10 5 6 8 22acefhin 4é6acefhin 13 63acefhin 5ée 114 147a
21% 22% 20% 18% 22% 25% 16% 26% 21% 15% 15% 7% 12% 10% 32% 38% 15% 37% 17% 19% 24%
Disagree 109 66 43 19 34 28 16 10 2 16 3 - 1 2 be 25acefhjn 18acefhjn 22aefhn  22e 31 75a
9% 10% 8% 8% 1% 9% 8% 7% 8% 4% 4% -% 2% 3% 9% 21% 21% 13% 7% 5% 12%
DK (Don't Read 136 55 8la 30 27 25 35bce 10 9 88 12efhilmn - - S5em 8efm 11efm S5em - 24efm 42 94a
efghikl
mn
1% 8% 14% 13% 9% 8% 17% 7% 38% 22% 18% -% -% 6% 12% 9% 6% -% 7% 7% 15%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read) 20 12 8 8bc 1 3 4 3b 1 5 2m 2m - 2m 2m - 1 - 10m 14 )
2% 2% 1% 3% *% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% -% 3% 3% -% 1% -% 3% 2% 1%
Net agree 706 390 316 134 185 184 119 76 7 233jk 40k 63 42 63 30 38 49k 84k 209%ikm  405b 286
acgijkl acgijkl acgijkl
mn mn mn
57% 58% 56% 58% 59% 58% 57% 57% 29% 58% 60% 90% 86% 79% 44% 32% 57% 50% 65% 67% 47%
Net disagree 372 214 158 61 103d 107d 49 45d 7 74e 13e 5 7 10 28acefhn 71 3lacefhn 85acefhin 78eh 145 222a
acefghi
jin
30% 32% 28% 26% 33% 34% 24% 34% 29% 19% 19% 7% 14% 13% 4% 59% 36% 50% 24% 24% 37%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Table 27

Q13e There are many reasons around o explain the presence of ISIL in Irag/Syria, please tell me if strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or a strongly disagree for the reason that explains the presence of ISIL2 - ISIL is some Arabic System made.

Base: All respondents

Page 27

Gender Age Governorate
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e)  anbar awalDP 1) (k) () (m) (b)
(c) IDP (h)
(f)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 608
Agree 375 218 157 60 100 109a 62 36 8 117ceiin - 7c 17ceiin  16cj 2 55 45 93 268a
aceghij acefghi acefghi
n jn jn
30% 32% 28% 26% 32% 34% 30% 27% 33% 29% -% 10% 35% 20% 3% 46% 52% 55% 44%
Somewhat agree 497 261 236 92 126 132 85 52 10 155¢j 16 39acijin 20 39ciin 17 62aciin = 33 74cij 258
40% 39% 42% 39% 40% 4% 4% 39% 42% 39% 24% 56% 4% 49% 25% 52% 38% 44% 42%
Somewhat disagree 175 96 79 38 44 48 23 18 3 54km 19ahkim  11km 10kIm 11km 36 2 6m 2 17
acefghi
kimn
14% 14% 14% 16% 14% 15% 1% 13% 13% 14% 28% 16% 20% 14% 53% 2% 7% 1% 3%
Disagree 58 37 21 12 21c 8 10 7 - om 4km 6akm 2km 4km Sakm - 2m - 8
5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% -% 2% 6% 9% 4% 5% 7% -% 2% -% 1%
DK (Don't Read 110 49 6la 25b 19 20 25bc 18bc 3 6lefikim 24 2m - 10efkim 6fkim 1 - - 54
aefghij
kimn
9% 7% 1% 1% 6% 6% 12% 13% 13% 15% 36% 3% -% 13% 9% 1% -% -% 9%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read) 19 10 9 ) ) 2 2 3 - 4 4ahkim  5ahkimn - - 2m - - - 3
2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% -% 1% 6% 7% -% -% 3% -% -% -% *%
Net agree 872 479 393 152 226 241ae 147 88 18 272ciin 16 46cij 37ciin 55ciin 19 117 78 167 526a
acefghi acefghi acefghi
jin jn jin
1% 71% 70% 65% 72% 76% 71% 66% 75% 68% 24% 66% 76% 69% 28% 98% M1% 99% 87%
Net disagree 233 133 100 50 65 56 33 25 3 63km 23ahkim  17kim 12kim 15km 41 2 8km 2 25
acefghk
Imn
19% 20% 18% 21% 21% 18% 16% 19% 13% 16% 34% 24% 24% 19% 60% 2% 9% 1% 4%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Table 28

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

QI13f There are many reasons around fo explain the presence of ISIL in Iraq/Syria, please tell me if strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or a strongly disagree for the reason that explains the presence of ISIL2 - ISIL is foreign American made.

Base: All respondents

Total

Agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Disagree

DK (Don't Read

Refuse to answer
(Don't Read)

Net agree

Net disagree

95 percent as lower case or *

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
691 366 325 117 162 197ab 124a 76 14 270cegijkn 20g 37cgij 3é6cegijkn 48cgijkn 15 50gij 53cgijkn 137 129gij 271 411a
aceghij
kin
56% 55% 58% 50% 51% 62% 60% 57% 58% 68% 30% 53% 73% 60% 22% 42% 62% 81% 40% 45% 68%
363 198 165 78 105e 84 56 32 8 84 28ahim 21 12 21 3lafhim 59 22 32 114am 217b 143
aefhilm
n
29% 30% 29% 33% 33% 26% 27% 24% 33% 21% 42% 30% 24% 26% 46% 49% 26% 19% 36% 36% 24%
84 58b 26 14 19 22 16 11 2 Tim 7afm 6afm - 5m 15aefhkmn 9afm 10afm - 33afm 56b 22
7% 9% 5% 6% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 3% 10% 9% -% 6% 22% 8% 12% -% 10% 9% 4%
37 21 16 7 15¢ 5 4 ) - 7 3m 1 1 2m 4am 2 1 - 22akim  29%b 7
3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% -% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% -% 7% 5% 1%
49 20 29 11 13 10 7 8 - 28kim 6fikm  4kim - 4kim 1 - - - 16kim 24 25
4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% -% 7% 9% 6% -% 5% 1% -% -% -% 5% 4% 4%
10 8 2 6cd 2 1 - 1 - - 3akim la - - 2am - - - 7a 9b -
1% 1% *% 3% 1% *% -% 1% -% -% 4% 1% -% -% 3% -% -% -% 2% 1% -%
1054 564 490 195 267 28le 180 108 22 354cgiin 48 58ij 48 69cgiin 46 109cgiin ~ 75cgiin 169 243i 488 554a
aceghij aceghij
In kin
85% 84% 87% 84% 84% 88% 87% 81% 92% 89% 72% 83% 98% 86% 68% M1% 87% 100% 76% 81% M1%
121 790 42 21 34 27 20 17 2 18m 10afm 7m 1 7m 19 im Tlafm - 55afkm  85b 29
aefhkim
n
10% 12% 7% 9% 1% 8% 10% 13% 8% 5% 15% 10% 2% 9% 28% 9% 13% -% 17% 14% 5%

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Table 29

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015

Q13g There are many reasons around to explain the presence of ISIL in Irag/Syria, please tell me if strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or a strongly disagree for the reason that explains the presence of ISIL2 - Iran supports this organization to weaken Irag and make it under its control.

Base: All respondents

Total

Agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Disagree

DK (Don't Read

Refuse to answer
(Don't Read)

Net agree

Net disagree

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
216 110 106 51 51 54 34 22 4 61gkim  22agikim 40 24 30agikim 20agkim 3 - 2 90agikim 192b 20
acghilk  agijkim
Imn n
18% 16% 19% 22% 16% 17% 16% 16% 17% 15% 33% 57% 49% 38% 29% 3% -% 1% 28% 32% 3%
303 170 133 67cd 94cd 63 38 37d 3 111kIm 26kim 28akim  20kim 3laklm  25kim 9m 5m 1 124akim  266b 30
25% 25% 24% 29% 30% 20% 18% 28% 13% 28% 39% 40% 4% 39% 37% 8% 6% 1% 39% 44% 5%
216 127 89 24 53a 68a 42a 24a 5 57eh 4e - 4e 2 be 45 29 41 38eh 56 159a
acefhij  acefhij acefhij
mn n n
18% 19% 16% 10% 17% 21% 20% 18% 21% 14% 6% -% 8% 3% 9% 38% 34% 24% 12% 9% 26%
379 215 164 64 89 108 69 41 8 109cefghn - - - - l4cefhn 61 50 123 22ceh 37 342a
acefghi acefghi acefghi
in jn jkin
31% 32% 29% 27% 28% 34% 33% 31% 33% 27% -% -% -% -% 21% 51% 58% 73% 7% 6% 56%
92 34 58a 18 23 18 21 9 3 60efijkimn 9efikim - 1 9ejkim 1 2 2 2 25ekm 29 57a
7% 5% 10% 8% 7% 6% 10% 7% 13% 15% 3% -% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 8% 5% 9%
28 15 13 9 6 8 3 1 1 2 6afgklm 2am - 8afgkim 2am - - - 22akim  26b -
2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 9% 3% -% 10% 3% -% -% -% 7% 4% -%
519 280 239 118cd 145cd 117 72 59 7 172kim 48agikim 68 44 61agikim 45agkim  12m 5 3 214agikim 458b 50
acghijk acgijkl
Imn mn
42% 42% 42% 51% 46% 37% 35% 44% 29% 43% 72% 97% 90% 76% 66% 10% 6% 2% 67% 76% 8%
595 342b 253 88 142 176ab 111a 65a 13 1é66cefthn  4e - 4e 2 20cefhn 106 79 164 60ceh 93 501a
acefghi acefghi acefghi
in jn jkn
48% 51% 45% 38% 45% 55% 54% 49% 54% 42% 6% -% 8% 3% 29% 88% 92% 97% 19% 15% 82%
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Page 30
Table 30

Q14a Do you agree or disagree with the following statements - "Overcoming ISIL cant be done unless we solve the Syrian problem.
Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Agree 633 348 285 105 158 176a m 72 11 219cIm 19 48ackimn 30cim 45cim 43cim  élcm 35 59 168cm 331b 294
51% 52% 51% 45% 50% 55% 54% 54% 46% 55% 28% 69% 61% 56% 63% 51% 4% 35% 52% 55% 48%
Disagree 497 280 217 104 134 127 75 48 8 1359 35aegiin 19 18 31g 19 54aegij 47 109 114g 222 264a
aefghij  aefghij
n kn
40% 42% 39% 45% 42% 40% 36% 36% 33% 34% 52% 27% 37% 39% 28% 45% 55% 64% 36% 37% 43%
DK 104 43 6la 24c 24 16 21c 14c 5 46fkm 13efhkim  3m 1 4m ém 5m 4m 1 39fkim 53 50
8% 6% 1% 10% 8% 5% 10% 10% 21% 12% 19% 4% 2% 5% 9% 4% 5% 1% 12% 9% 8%
95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 31

Q14b Do you agree or disagree with the following statements - The problems in Irag and Syria are separated and have nothing fo do with one another.

Base: All respondents

Iraqi Public Opinion - July 2015
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Agree 553 306 247 117e 144 143 90 51 7 143g 46 20g 179 47aefgin 36cegi  57aeg 40eg 118 13%aeg 265 273
aefgikl aefgijk
n In
45% 46% 44% 50% 46% 45% 43% 38% 29% 36% 69% 29% 35% 59% 53% 48% 47% 70% 43% 44% 45%
Disagree 575 314 261 96 143 156 102 66 12 212chkmn 9 49 31chjkimn 32¢ 30cm 50cm 39cm 50c 145cm 294 278
achijkl
mn
47% 47% 46% 4% 45% 49% 49% 49% 50% 53% 13% 70% 63% 40% 44% 42% 45% 30% 45% 49% 46%
DK 106 51 55 20 29 20 15 17¢ 5 45efhjm  12efhjm 1 1 1 2 13ehm 7hm 1 37efhjm 47 57
9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 6% 7% 13% 21% 1% 18% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 8% 1% 12% 8% 9%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 32

Q15a Statements - Electricity.

Base: All respondents

Total

Very much dissatisfied

Somewhat dissatisfied

Somewhat satisfied

Very much satisfied

Not available
in my neighborhood

DK (Don't Read)

Refuse to answer
(Don't Read

Net dissatisfied

Net satisfied

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
647 344 303 110 167 167 17 72 14 400 - 70 49 26 2 - - - 175 414 233
383 206 177 59 90 103 76 42 13 288efgin - 29f 11 8 - - - - 66f 181 202a
59% 60% 58% 54% 54% 62% 65% 58% 93% 72% -% 4% 22% 31% -% -% -% -% 38% 44% 87%
169 89 80 31 54d 39 24 21 - 85 - 25a 15 13 2 - - - 57a 150b 19
26% 26% 26% 28% 32% 23% 21% 29% -% 21% -% 36% 31% 50% 100% -% -% -% 33% 36% 8%
79 40 39 19 18 19 15 7 1 25 - 16a 19agin 3 - - - - 38a 69b 10
12% 12% 13% 17% 1% 1% 13% 10% 7% 6% -% 23% 39% 12% -% -% -% -% 22% 17% 4%
12 8 4 1 5 4 1 1 - 2 - - 4aeg 2 - - - - 10ae 10 2
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% -% 1% -% -% 8% 8% -% -% -% -% 6% 2% 1%
4 1 3 - - 2 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - 4a 4 -
1% *% 1% -% -% 1% 1% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 2% 1% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
552 295 257 90 144 142 100 63 13 373efgin - 54f 26 21 2 - - - 123f 331 221a
85% 86% 85% 82% 86% 85% 85% 88% 93% 93% -% 77% 53% 81% 100% -% -% -% 70% 80% 95%
91 48 43 20 23 23 16 8 1 27 - 16a 23aegin 5 - - - - 48a 790 12
14% 14% 14% 18% 14% 14% 14% 1% 7% 7% -% 23% 47% 19% -% -% -% -% 27% 19% 5%
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Table 33
Q15b Statements - Potable water.

Base: All respondents
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 644 342 302 109 166 167 116 72 14 400 - 70 49 25 - - - - 174 411 233
Very much dissatisfied 263 135 128 47 57 66 57b 26 10 198efgin - 24 10 5 - - - - 41 107 156a
41% 39% 42% 43% 34% 40% 49% 36% 71% 50% -% 34% 20% 20% -% -% -% -% 24% 26% 67%
Somewhat dissatisfied 155 95b 60 23 40 45 24 21 2 83f - 27afn 4 7 - - - - 45f 121b 34
24% 28% 20% 21% 24% 27% 21% 29% 14% 21% -% 39% 8% 28% -% -% -% -% 26% 29% 15%
Somewhat satisfied 180 83 97a 32 56 45 27 18 2 97 - 18 26aegin 10 - - - - 65a 158b 22
28% 24% 32% 29% 34% 27% 23% 25% 14% 24% -% 26% 53% 40% -% -% -% -% 37% 38% 9%
Very much satisfied 44 28 16 7 13 10 8 6 - 22 - 1 9aeg 3 - - - - 2laeg 23 21
7% 8% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% -% 6% -% 1% 18% 12% -% -% -% -% 12% 6% 9%
Not available
in my neighborhood 2 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - 2a 2 -
*% *% *% -% -% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% *% -%
DK (Don't Read) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Net dissatisfied 418 230 188 70 97 m 81 47 12 281fin - 51fin 14 12 - - - - 86f 228 190a
65% 67% 62% 64% 58% 66% 70% 65% 86% 70% -% 73% 29% 48% -% -% -% -% 49% 55% 82%
Net satisfied 224 m 113 39 69 55 35 24 2 119 - 19 35aegin 13 - - - - 86aeg 181b 43
35% 32% 37% 36% 42% 33% 30% 33% 14% 30% -% 27% 71% 52% -% -% -% -% 49% 44% 18%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 34

Q15c Statements - Local government/ governorate council/ The judiciary System.

Base: All respondents
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 644 342 302 109 166 167 116 72 14 400 - 70 49 25 - - - - 174 411 233
Very much dissatisfied 252 131 121 41 56 69 54be 22 10 184efin - 14 14 10 - - - - 54 126 126a
39% 38% 40% 38% 34% 4% 47% 31% 71% 46% -% 20% 29% 40% -% -% -% -% 31% 31% 54%
Somewhat dissatisfied 198 105 93 39 54 46 30 28 1 1179 - 3%9agin  20gn 10 - - - - 429 151b 47
31% 31% 31% 36% 33% 28% 26% 39% 7% 29% -% 56% 4% 40% -% -% -% -% 24% 37% 20%
Somewhat safisfied 79 41 38 15 27d 21 9 7 - 449 - 15agn 12agn 3 - - - - 20g 70b 9
12% 12% 13% 14% 16% 13% 8% 10% -% 1% -% 21% 24% 12% -% -% -% -% 1% 17% 4%
Very much satisfied 9 6 3 3 1 2 2 1 - 6 - 1 2 - - - - - 2 4 5
1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% -% 2% -% 1% 4% -% -% -% -% -% 1% 1% 2%
Not available
in my neighborhood 67 36 31 9 18 16 12 10 2 16 - - - - - - - - 51aef 51b 16
10% 1% 10% 8% 1% 10% 10% 14% 14% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 29% 12% 7%
DK (Don't Read) 38 22 16 1 10a 13a 9a 4 1 33egn - 1 1 2 - - - - 4 8 30a
6% 6% 5% 1% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% -% 1% 2% 8% -% -% -% -% 2% 2% 13%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 -
*% *% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% *% -%
Net dissatisfied 450 236 214 80 110 115 84 50 11 301gin - 53gin 34gi 20 - - - - 969 277 173
70% 69% 71% 73% 66% 69% 72% 69% 79% 75% -% 76% 69% 80% -% -% -% -% 55% 67% 74%
Net satisfied 88 47 41 18 28 23 11 8 - 50g - 16agn 14agin 3 - - - - 229 74b 14
14% 14% 14% 17% 17% 14% 9% 1% -% 13% -% 23% 29% 12% -% -% -% -% 13% 18% 6%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 35

Q15d Statements - Waste collection.

Base: All respondents
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 644 342 302 109 166 167 116 72 14 400 - 70 49 25 - - - - 174 411 233
Very much dissatisfied 240 120 120 38 59 60 55be 22 ) 186efgin - 19 7 8 - - - - 35 103 137a
37% 35% 40% 35% 36% 36% 47% 31% 43% 47% -% 27% 14% 32% -% -% -% -% 20% 25% 59%
Somewhat dissatisfied 225 130 95 39 61 59 30 33d 3 138 - 26 11 4 - - - - 61 172b 53
35% 38% 31% 36% 37% 35% 26% 46% 21% 35% -% 37% 22% 16% -% -% -% -% 35% 42% 23%
Somewhat satisfied 142 73 69 24 38 39 22 14 5 55 - 24a 26aegin 12 - - - - 63a 116b 26
22% 21% 23% 22% 23% 23% 19% 19% 36% 14% -% 34% 53% 48% -% -% -% -% 36% 28% 1%
Very much satisfied 28 15 13 7 5 6 8 2 - 20 - - 4eg 1 - - - - 8 12 16a
4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 3% -% 5% -% -% 8% 4% -% -% -% -% 5% 3% 7%
Not available
in my neighborhood 9 4 5 1 3 3 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 - - - - - 7a 8 1
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% -% *% -% 1% 2% -% -% -% -% -% 4% 2% *%
DK (Don't Read) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Net dissatisfied 465 250 215 77 120 119 85 55 9 324efin - 45f 18 12 - - - - 96f 275 190a
72% 73% 71% 71% 72% 71% 73% 76% 64% 81% -% 64% 37% 48% -% -% -% -% 55% 67% 82%
Net satisfied 170 88 82 31 43 45 30 16 5 75 - 24a 30aegin 13 - - - - 71ag 128b 42
26% 26% 27% 28% 26% 27% 26% 22% 36% 19% -% 34% 61% 52% -% -% -% -% 41% 31% 18%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 36
QI15e Statements - Sewage system.

Base: All respondents
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 644 342 302 109 166 167 116 72 14 400 - 70 49 25 - - - - 174 411 233
Very much dissatisfied 201 94 107a 31 42 5%be 48abe 16 5 158efn - - 10e 5 - - - - 43e 93 108a
31% 27% 35% 28% 25% 35% 4% 22% 36% 40% -% -% 20% 20% -% -% -% -% 25% 23% 46%
Somewhat dissatisfied 189 113b 76 31 53 46 30 27 2 126e - 1 12e 7 - - - - 62e 146b 43
29% 33% 25% 28% 32% 28% 26% 38% 14% 32% -% 1% 24% 28% -% -% -% -% 36% 36% 18%
Somewhat safisfied 129 66 63 20 38 32 23 9 7 83e - - 17aceg 10 - - - - 46eg 77 52
20% 19% 21% 18% 23% 19% 20% 13% 50% 21% -% -% 35% 40% -% -% -% -% 26% 19% 22%
Very much satisfied 50 27 23 10 12 14 9 5 - 29eg - - 8aeg 3 - - - - 2leg 24 26a
8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% -% 7% -% -% 16% 12% -% -% -% -% 12% 6% 1%
Not available
in my neighborhood 73 41 32 17d 20d 16 5 15cd - 3 - 69afgin 1 - - - - - 1 70b 3
1% 12% 1% 16% 12% 10% 4% 21% -% 1% -% 99% 2% -% -% -% -% -% 1% 17% 1%
DK (Don't Read) 2 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 1 1
*% *% *% -% 1% -% 1% -% -% *% -% -% 2% -% -% -% -% -% 1% *% *%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Net dissatisfied 390 207 183 62 95 105 78 43 7 284efin - 1 22e 12 - - - - 105e 239 151
61% 61% 61% 57% 57% 63% 67% 60% 50% 71% -% 1% 45% 48% -% -% -% -% 60% 58% 65%
Net satisfied 179 93 86 30 50 46 32 14 7 112eg - - 25aeg 13 - - - - 67aeg 101 78a
28% 27% 28% 28% 30% 28% 28% 19% 50% 28% -% -% 51% 52% -% -% -% -% 39% 25% 33%

95 percent as lower case or *

Conducted by ORB International www.orb-international.com

#20RB

W |nternational




Table 37

QI15f Statements - Protecting your family from crimes that are committed against individuals.

Base: All respondents
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 644 342 302 109 166 167 116 72 14 400 - 70 49 25 - - - - 174 411 233
Very much dissatisfied 117 63 54 16 29 31 17 21abd 3 47 - 32afin 9 5 - - - - 38ai 101b 16
18% 18% 18% 15% 17% 19% 15% 29% 21% 12% -% 46% 18% 20% -% -% -% -% 22% 25% 7%
Somewhat dissatisfied 131 79 52 24 33 35 19 19 1 70 - 23ai 9 7 - - - - 38 115b 16
20% 23% 17% 22% 20% 21% 16% 26% 7% 18% -% 33% 18% 28% -% -% -% -% 22% 28% 7%
Somewhat satisfied 249 118 131a 47 67 55 49 23 8 174egn - 15 22e 6 - - - - 60e 151 98
39% 35% 43% 43% 40% 33% 42% 32% 57% 44% -% 21% 45% 24% -% -% -% -% 34% 37% 42%
Very much satisfied 132 70 62 18 32 42e 30e 8 2 107egn - - 9eg 4 - - - - 25eg 29 103a
20% 20% 21% 17% 19% 25% 26% 1% 14% 27% -% -% 18% 16% -% -% -% -% 14% 7% 44%
Not available
in my neighborhood 7 6 1 2 2 2 1 - - 2 - - - - - - - - 5a 7b -
1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3% 2% -%
DK (Don't Read) 8 ) 2 2 3 2 - 1 - - - - - 3 - - - - 8a 8b -
1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 12% -% -% -% -% 5% 2% -%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Net dissatisfied 248 142 106 40 62 66 36 40abcd 4 117 - 55afin 18 12 - - - - 76ai 216b 32
39% 42% 35% 37% 37% 40% 31% 56% 29% 29% -% 79% 37% 48% -% -% -% -% 44% 53% 14%
Net satisfied 381 188 193a 65e 99e 97e 79e 31 10 281egn - 15 3leg 10 - - - - 85eg 180 201a
59% 55% 64% 60% 60% 58% 68% 43% 71% 70% -% 21% 63% 40% -% -% -% -% 49% 44% 86%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 38

Q15g Statements - Protecting your family from crimes committed against possessions.

Base: All respondents
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Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 644 342 302 109 166 167 116 72 14 400 - 70 49 25 - - - - 174 411 233
Very much dissatisfied 132 74 58 22 28 40 20 19 3 55 - 35afin 11 8 - - - - 42aqi 110b 22
20% 22% 19% 20% 17% 24% 17% 26% 21% 14% -% 50% 22% 32% -% -% -% -% 24% 27% 9%
Somewhat dissatisfied 123 72 51 18 34 31 18 2lad 1 69 - 20af 6 4 - - - - 34 107b 16
19% 21% 17% 17% 20% 19% 16% 29% 7% 17% -% 29% 12% 16% -% -% -% -% 20% 26% 7%
Somewhat satisfied 249 121 128 48¢c 68 53 48 23 9 176ein - 14 22e 5 - - - - 5%e 150 99
39% 35% 42% 44% 4% 32% 4% 32% 64% 44% -% 20% 45% 20% -% -% -% -% 34% 36% 42%
Very much satisfied 125 63 62 18 30 3%e 2%9e 8 1 98egn - 1 10eg 5 - - - - 26eg 29 96a
19% 18% 21% 17% 18% 23% 25% 1% 7% 25% -% 1% 20% 20% -% -% -% -% 15% 7% 41%
Not available
in my neighborhood 8 6 2 1 3 3 1 - - 2 - - - - - - - - 6a 8b -
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 3% 2% -%
DK (Don't Read) 7 ) 1 2 3 1 - 1 - - - - - 3 - - - - 7a 7b -
1% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% -% 1% -% -% -% -% -% 12% -% -% -% -% 4% 2% -%
Refuse to answer
(Don't Read - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Net dissatisfied 255 146 109 40 62 71 38 40abd 4 124 - 55afin 17 12 - - - - 76a 217b 38
40% 43% 36% 37% 37% 43% 33% 56% 29% 31% -% 79% 35% 48% -% -% -% -% 44% 53% 16%
Net satisfied 374 184 190a bbe 98e 92 77e 31 10 274egin - 15 32egn 10 - - - - 85e 179 195a
58% 54% 63% 61% 59% 55% 66% 43% 71% 69% -% 21% 65% 40% -% -% -% -% 49% 44% 84%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 39
Gender.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Male 671 671b - 125 176 159 17 80 13 208 33 39 24 39 35 70 51 88 180 336 325
54% 100% -% 54% 56% 50% 57% 60% 54% 52% 49% 56% 49% 49% 51% 58% 59% 52% 56% 55% 53%
Female 563 - 563a 108 140 160 90 54 11 192i 34i 31i 25i 41i 33i 50 35 8li 141i 270 283
46% -% 100% 46% 44% 50% 43% 40% 46% 48% 51% 44% 51% 51% 49% 42% 4% 48% 44% 45% 47%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 40
Age.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (o) (a) (o) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) maijor- (a) (o)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Under 18 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
18-24 233 125 108 233bcde - - - - - 57 21lagm 17am 12m 20am 20agm 25m 20am 20 74am 134b 97
19% 19% 19% 100% -% -% -% -% -% 14% 31% 24% 24% 25% 29% 21% 23% 12% 23% 22% 16%
25-34 316 176 140 - 316acde - - - - 100 18 18 11 21 16 28 24 44 86 164 143
26% 26% 25% -% 100% -% -% -% -% 25% 27% 26% 22% 26% 24% 23% 28% 26% 27% 27% 24%
35-44 319 159 160 - - 319abde - - - 105¢j 9 16 14cj 21j 9 34cj 20 55cj 80cj 152 166
26% 24% 28% -% -% 100% -% -% -% 26% 13% 23% 29% 26% 13% 28% 23% 33% 25% 25% 27%
45-54 207 117 90 - - - 207abce - - 88eijn  12e 4 8 12 5 23eij 13 26e 48e 77 125a
17% 17% 16% -% -% -% 100% -% -% 22% 18% 6% 16% 15% 7% 19% 15% 15% 15% 13% 21%
55-64 134 80 54 - - - - 134abcd - 40 7 15afhikimn 3 ) 14afhikin - 9 8 19 29 71 60
1% 12% 10% -% -% -% -% 100% -% 10% 10% 21% 6% 8% 21% 8% 9% 1% 9% 12% 10%
65+ 24 13 11 - - - - - 24 10 - - 1 - 3 1 1 5 4 7 17a
2% 2% 2% -% -% -% -% -% 100% 3% -% -% 2% -% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3%
No answer 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - lan - - - - 1 -
*% *% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 1% -% -% -% -% *% -%

95 percent as lower case or *

-
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Table 41
Governorate.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Baghdad 400 208 192 57 100 105a 88abce 40 10 400 - - - - - - - - - 167 233a
cefghij
kimn
32% 31% 34% 24% 32% 33% 43% 30% 42% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 28% 38%
The areas under ISL
confrol (Salah Al-Dien) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
-% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -%
Salah al Deen IDP 47 23 24 19bcde 9 8 7 4 - - 47 - - - - - - - 47 47b -
aefghij aefghij
kimn kim
4% 3% 4% 8% 3% 3% 3% 3% -% -% 70% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 15% 8% -%
Salah al Deen 20 10 10 2 9c 1 5c 3c - - 20 - - - - - - - 20aehijkim - -
aefghij
kimn
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% *% 2% 2% -% -% 30% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 6% -% -%
Diyala 70 39 31 17d 18d 16 4 15bcd - - - 70 - - - - - - - 70b -
acfghij
kimn
6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 2% 1% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 12% -%
Al anbar IDP 49 24 25 12 11 14 8 3 1 - - - 49 - - - - - 49 49b -
aceghij aceghij
kimn kim
4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% -% 15% 8% -%
The areas under
ISL control (Alanbar) 50 30 20 ) 10 14 10 8 2 - - - - - - - - - 50 50b -
acefhij
kim
4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 8% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 16% 8% -%
Nainawa IDP 80 39 41 20 21 21 12 ) - - - - - 80 - - - - 80 80b -
acefgij acefgij
kimn kim
6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 4% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% 25% 13% -%
The areas under
ISL control (Nainawa) 75 54b 21 15 26d 22d ) 5 1 - - - - - - - - - 75 75b -
acefghj
kim
6% 8% 4% 6% 8% 7% 3% 4% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 23% 12% -%
Babil 120 70 50 25 28 34 23 9 1 - - - - - - 120 - - - - 120a
acefghi
jimn
10% 10% 9% 1% 9% 1% 1% 7% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% 20%

95 percent as lower case or *
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Table 41 (continuation)
Governorate.

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Governorate Religion
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ Baghdad Salah Diyala Al Nain- Kurkuk Babil Wasit Basra ISIS Sunni Shiite
(a) (b) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) alDeen (e) anbar awa IDP (i) (k) (1) (m) major- (a) (b)
(c) IDP (h) ity
(f) confrol
areas
(n)
Total 1234 671 563 233 316 319 207 134 24 400 67 70 49 80 68 120 86 169 321 606 608
Wasit 86 51 35 20 24 20 13 8 1 - - - - - - - 86 - - - 86a
acefghi
jkmn
7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6% 6% 4% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% 14%
Basra 169 88 81 20 44 55a 26 19 5 - - - - - - - - 169 - - 169a
acefghi
jkin
14% 13% 14% 9% 14% 17% 13% 14% 21% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% 28%
Kurkuk 68 35 33 20cd 16 9 5 14bcd 3 - - - - - 68 - - - - 68b -
acefghi
kimn
6% 5% 6% 9% 5% 3% 2% 10% 13% -% -% -% -% -% 100% -% -% -% -% 1% -%

95 percent as lower case or *

-
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